
Declining Enrollment & Sustainability



District Student Enrollment



*Data from OnPoint Fall PEIMS Enrollment

887 students =  loss of                        
$5.5 Million

From FY 2019 to 2026
Enrollment decreased

by -887 students



History of Employee Attrition 

There was a significant drop in employees in the year 2020-2021 (COVID year), in 
which we only hired 10 employees that year and had 73 employees exit the district.



Focus on Teaching Staff
The chart to the left 
indicates the total 
number of teachers by 
level. Please note that the 
District SPED teacher 
category includes 
Dyslexia and Visually 
Impaired services, which 
support students across 
all grade levels.

The chart to the right 
further analyzes the 
teacher population by 
highlighting the number 
of teachers serving special 
populations, including 
Bilingual/ESL and 
Special Education. At-
Risk teachers are not 
included in the Special 
Education count.



Campus Capacity & Utilization Methodology
 Raw Building Capacity includes all classrooms (science labs, fine arts, computer labs, and similar spaces).

(TASB facilities planning methodology)

 Functional Capacity applies planning multipliers to reflect operational and scheduling realities, accounts for flexibility in program 
demand, fluctuations in enrollment and building schedules:

o Elementary: Raw Capacity × 0.90

o Secondary: Raw Capacity × 0.80
(TASB Facilities Services – long-range facilities planning methodology)

 Functional capacity intentionally builds in 10–20% operational headroom to maintain instructional flexibility.
(TASB planning norms)

 Utilization is calculated as Enrollment ÷ Capacity.
(TEA utilization metric)

 TASB visualizations reference utilization ranges (< 60% underutilized, 85%+ high utilization); however, no single ideal percentage is 
prescribed.
(TASB Facilities Services – email correspondence, January 20, 2026)

 Appropriate utilization targets vary by district demographics:

o Stable enrollment: 70–75%

o Rapid or unpredictable growth: 50–55%
(TASB Facilities Services – email correspondence, January 20, 2026)



Campus Utilization as of January 29, 2026

Loya
FY25 

Utilities Cost:
$58,642 
(Does not 

include 
scheduled 

maintenance or 
deferred 

maintenance)

  
Sambrano F

Y25 
Utilities Cost:

$86,563
(Does not 

include 
scheduled 

maintenance 
or deferred 

maintenance)



Campus Utilization as of January 29, 2026

    Alarcon  
    FY25

Utilities Cost:
$113,077
(Does not 

include 
scheduled 

maintenance 
or deferred 

maintenance)

     
 Borrego    

FY25
Utilities Cost:

$94,433
(Does not 

include 
scheduled 

maintenance 
or deferred 

maintenance)



Campus Utilization as of January 29, 2026

GEMS 
FY25

Utilities Cost:
$190,703
(Does not 

include 
scheduled 

maintenance 
or deferred 

maintenance) SEHS
FY25 

Utilities Cost:
$409,984
(Does not 

include 
scheduled 

maintenance 
or deferred 

maintenance)



Facility Assessment & Long-Range Facility Plan
• Facility Assessment

o Evaluates current building conditions, provides facility 
condition index (FCI)

o Identifies repairs, replacements, and safety needs
o Provides cost estimates and priorities
o Provides building utilization data

• Why It Matters
o Assessment = Facts
o Supports responsible spending, transparency, and safe 

learning environments

• Long Range Facility Plan
o Uses Assessment data and enrollment trends
o Sets a 5–10-year strategy for renovations, new construction 

and funding
o Aligns facilities with educational goals
o TEA Requirement (19 TAC §61.1040) for capital improvement 

projects (construction, major renovation, etc.)

• Why It Matters
o Long-range plan = Roadmap
o Supports responsible spending, transparency, and safe 

learning environments

• Cost for Both Services
o $121k for both services, payments broken 

down over three (3) years ($40,333 per year)
o Approximately 4-6 months to complete 

facility assessments
o Approximately 3-6 months to complete the 

long-range planning 



Difference between a TRE/VATRE and a Bond
TRE (Tax Ratification Election)

A TRE is a vote that lets a school district raise 
its tax rate to get more money every year.

That extra money usually pays for day-to-day 
needs, like:

• Teacher salaries

• Staff positions

• Programs for students

• Operating expenses

• Under M&O tax rate (can't use for I&S 
items)

Think of a TRE like asking voters:

“Can we increase our monthly income to run 
the school better?”

Bond 

A Bond is a vote that lets a school district 
borrow a large amount of money one time, 
which is then paid back over many years.

Bond money is used for big projects, such as:

• Building new schools

• Renovating classrooms

• Buying buses or technology

• Major facility upgrades

• Under I&S tax rate (can't use for M&O 
items)

Think of a Bond like asking voters:

 “Can we take out a long-term loan to build or 
improve schools?”





Tentative Deadlines 



Questions Discussion 


